

No. 12-1408

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
QUALITY STORES, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMERICAN PAYROLL  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
ALLYSON N. HO  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
T. 214.466.4000  
aho@morganlewis.com

DAVID R. FULLER  
MARY B. HEVENER  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
T. 202.739.3000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*American Payroll Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument.....	2
Argument .....	5
I. SUB Payments Are Not Remuneration For “Service” And So Are Not Wages Subject To FICA.....	5
II. The Definition Of SUB Payments Set Forth By Congress In The Code Has Been Widely Applied By The Treasury Depart- ment, The IRS Itself, And Courts.....	9
A. Congressional And Treasury Depart- ment Actions Show That SUB Pay- ments Are Not Subject To FICA.....	10
1. Initial Congressional Action.....	10
2. Treasury Department Initiatives And The Congressional Response.....	12
B. Contemporaneous IRS Publications Show That SUB Payments Are Not Subject To FICA.....	19
C. Contemporaneous IRS Rulings Show That SUB Payments Are Not Subject To FICA.....	21
D. Judicial Precedent Shows That SUB Payments Are Not Subject To FICA.....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The IRS Does An About Face In 1990 And Begins Issuing Revenue Rulings That Contravene Decades Of Established Understanding And Consistent Practice.....	25
IV. The Government’s Reliance On The 1983 “Decoupling Amendments” Is Misplaced.....	28
V. Congressional Acquiescence Shows Approval Of The SUB Payment FICA Exclusion.....	30
Conclusion.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Accardi v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 225 (1966) .....	6
<i>Bartels v. Birmingham</i> , 332 U.S. 126 (1947).....	32
<i>Cent. Ill. Pub. Serv. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 21 (1978).....	27, 28
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	26
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	17
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comm’r v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995).....	26
<i>Cottage Sav. Ass’n v. Comm’r</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991).....	31
<i>CSX Corp. v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	27, 28, 31
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	26, 32
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 68 (1965).....	16
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	26
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	5
<i>McLaren v. Fleischer</i> , 256 U.S. 477 (1921) .....	32
<i>Norwegian Nitrogen Prods. Co. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 294 (1933).....	32
<i>NYSA-ILA Container Royalty Fund v. Comm’r</i> , 847 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1988).....	6, 24, 25, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rowan Cos. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	26
<i>Soc. Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946).....	5
<i>United Housing Found., Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975), <i>superseded on other grounds</i> by 92 Stat. 2076, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k).....	26
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001).....	31, 33
<i>United States v. Correll</i> , 389 U.S. 299 (1967).....	31
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	26
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 443 (1978).....	31

## STATUTES AND RULES

26 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> , Internal Revenue Code of 1986 .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 419A.....	8, 33
26 U.S.C. § 501 .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 3121(a).....	5, 29
26 U.S.C. § 3121(b).....	5, 29
26 U.S.C. § 3304 .....	23
26 U.S.C. § 3402 .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6041 .....	12, 13, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CAL. UNEMP. INS. CODE § 4553(b) (Deering 2013).....	23
FLA. STAT. § 443.1115 (LexisNexis 2013) .....	23
805 ILL. COMP. STAT. 405/409(K)(3) (2013). .....	23
N.Y. LAWS § 601 (LexisNexis 2013).....	23
TEX. CODE ANN. § 209.047 (LexisNexis 2013).....	23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Treas. Reg. § 1.419A-1T (1986) .....	8
Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(17)-2 (1970).....	11, 13
Treas. Reg. § 1.6041-2 (2004) .....	13, 14, 18
Treas. Reg. § 31.3401(a)-1 (2007).....	8
Rev. Rul. 56-249, 1956-1 C.B. 488.....	22, 28
Rev. Rul. 58-128, 1958-1 C.B. 89.....	21
Rev. Rul. 60-330, 1960-2 C.B. 46.....	<i>passim</i>
Rev. Rul. 77-347, 1977-2 C.B. 362.....	21, 25, 26, 32
Rev. Rul. 80-124, 1980-1 C.B. 212.....	22
Rev. Rul. 90-72, 1990-2 C.B. 211.....	<i>passim</i>
T.D. 6972, 1968-2 C.B. 222.....	13
T.D. 7068, 1970-2 C.B. 252.....	17
I.R.S. Tech. Adv. Mem. 79-37-003 (May 30, 1979).....	24
I.R.S. Form 941, <i>Employer's Quarterly Federal Tax Return</i> .....	18, 19, 20
I.R.S. Form 941E, <i>Quarterly Return of Withheld Federal Income Tax</i> .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
I.R.S. Pub. 15 (Circular E), <i>Employer’s Tax Guide</i> (1971).....	19, 20
S. Rep. 86-1518, <i>reprinted in</i> 1960 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3203 .....	10, 11, 32
S. Rep. 91-552, <i>reprinted in</i> 1969 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2027 .....	15, 16, 32
79 Cong. Rec. 9349 (1935) .....	11
Emerson H. Beier, <i>Financial Supplemental Unemployment Benefit Plans</i> , MONTHLY LAB. REV. 31 (Nov. 1969) .....	12, 24
Molly Dahl & Joyce Manchester, <i>Losing a Job During a Recession</i> , CBO Economic & Budget Issue Brief (2010), <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ftpdocs/114xx/doc11429/jobless_brief.pdf">http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ftpdocs/114xx/doc11429/jobless_brief.pdf</a> .....	7
